## **RESOLUTION NO..**

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

\* \* \* \* \*

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH LOUISA PARKS, PSYD TO PROVIDE MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES AND EDUCATION TO EMPLOYEES OF THE SHERIFF'S OFFICE AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMUNICATIONS AND THEIR FAMILIES FOR THE TERM OF JANUARY 1, 2020 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2021, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$200,000

**RESOLVED**, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, that

WHEREAS, the San Mateo County Sheriff's Office Mental Health Services and Education Program is a progressive approach to building resiliency amongst employees of the Sheriff's Office and Public Safety Communications in the areas of managing, interpreting, and coping with stress-related issues; and

WHEREAS, in 2017, the Sheriff's Office worked in collaboration with experts from the San Mateo County Health System to select the most qualified psychologists through the Request for Proposal process; and

WHEREAS, the Sheriff's Office selected Joel Fay, PsyD and Louisa Parks, PsyD to provide mental health services and education, and entered into a contract for a two-year term commencing January 1, 2018 through December 31, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the mental health program's best practices approach towards the

treatment of stress-related issues has positively impacted employee resiliency, creating more effective, well-adjusted staff that have recovered from high stress events in a healthier manner; and

WHEREAS, the Sheriff's Office would like to continue contracting with Louisa Parks, PsyD and enter into a contract for mental health services and education, for a two-year term commencing January 1, 2020 through December 31, 2021, and a not-to-exceed amount of \$200,000; and

WHEREAS, this Board has been presented with a form of such agreement and has examined and approved it as to both form and content and desires to enter into the same.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the President of the Board be and is hereby authorized and directed to execute said agreement for and on behalf of the County of San Mateo, and the Clerk of this Board shall attest the President's signature thereto.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Sheriff or Sheriff's designee is authorized to execute contract amendments which modify the County's maximum fiscal obligation by not more than \$25,000 (in aggregate), and/or modify the contract term and/or services so long as the modified term or services is/are within the current or revised fiscal provisions.

\* \* \* \* \*